
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2137 By: Benson, Eddins and Kirby of 

the House 

 

    and 

 

  Rozell, Capps and 

Crutchfield of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to prisons and reformatories; 

amending 57 O.S. 2001, Section 510.1, which relates 

to time away from correctional facilities for 

committed offenders; removing program restriction for 

persons convicted of drug distribution; amending 57 

O.S. 2001, Section 563, which relates to correctional 

facilities; removing capacity limit for community 

work centers; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     57 O.S. 2001, Section 510.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 510.1  A.  The Department of Corrections may extend the 

limits of the place of confinement of a committed offender at any of 

the state correctional facilities by authorizing such committed 

offender under special conditions to be away from such correctional 

facility but within the state.  Such authority may be granted for 

any of the following purposes: 

 

1.  To attend the funeral of a relative; 

 

2.  To visit a critically ill relative; 

 

3.  To obtain medical, psychiatric, sociological or social 

services in the community; or 

 

4.  To participate in public works projects. 

 

B.  Except as provided in subsection C of this section, the 

Department of Corrections may extend the limits of the place of 

confinement of a committed offender at any of the state correctional 

facilities by granting the offender a pass authorizing the committed 

offender to be away from the correctional facility, but within the 

state, for any of the following purposes: 

 

1.  To contact prospective employers; 

 

2.  To secure a suitable residence for use upon release on 

parole or discharge; 
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3.  To participate in work, educational and training programs in 

the community; or 

 

4.  For any other reasons consistent with the reintegration of a 

committed offender into the community, if authorized by law. 

 

C.  Offenders whose controlling, concurrent, or consecutive 

sentence is for a sex or incest related offense or a drug 

distribution or drug trafficking offense or who have a prior 

conviction for a sex or incest offense or a drug distribution or 

drug trafficking offense shall not be eligible for passes authorized 

by subsection B of this section at minimum security facilities. 

Offenders assigned to a community treatment center or a community 

security facility whose controlling, concurrent, or consecutive 

sentence is for a sex or incest related offense or a drug 

distribution or drug trafficking offense or who have a prior 

conviction for a sex or incest offense or a drug distribution or 

drug trafficking offense shall not be eligible for passes authorized 

by subsection B of this section until they are within eleven (11) 

months of current release date or on a parole stipulation for work 

release of one hundred eighty (180) days or less, except that 

offenders with a conviction for forcible sodomy, rape in the first 

degree, rape by instrumentation, or lewd or indecent act with a 

child shall not be eligible for passes until they are within six (6) 

months of current release date or in the final ninety (90) days of a 

parole stipulation. 

 

D.  For the purpose of this section, "relative" means the 

offender's father, mother, child, stepchild or adopted child, 

brother, sister, current spouse, or grandparents, and upon 

acceptable documentation, any person who served a parental capacity.  

Any approved visit may be considered a cost of incarceration 

reimbursable to the Department. 

 

E.  A person away from a correctional facility, pursuant to this 

section, and who is classified in medium or higher security shall be 

accompanied by an officer or other employee of the Department. 

 

F.  A committed offender is, during his absence, to be 

considered as in the custody of the correctional facility and the 

time of such absence is to be considered as part of the term of 

sentence.  Failure to return to the facility shall be deemed an 

escape and subject to such penalty as provided by law. 

 

G.  Except as provided in subsection C of this section and 

subject to the approval of the Department, the administrator of a 

county or municipal jail or correctional facility may grant leave 

authority to a committed offender in such jail or facility for the 

purposes specified in subsections A or B of this section. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     57 O.S. 2001, Section 563, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 563.  A.  Except as otherwise authorized by Section 183 

of Title 73 of the Oklahoma Statutes, before any correctional 

facility other than an inmate work center as authorized in 

subsection B of this section or an inmate drug offender work camp, 

whether within the Department of Corrections or within any other 

state agency, may be created or any construction performed which may 

significantly increase, extend or expand the present facility, such 
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creation or construction shall be approved by the Legislature.  

Correctional facilities owned or operated by private prison 

contractors shall not be deemed to be within the Department of 

Corrections or other state agency. 

 

B.  The Department of Corrections is hereby authorized to 

establish inmate work centers, not to exceed one hundred (100) 

inmates, in locations where a need for labor to conduct public work 

projects is determined.  The Department shall select the inmate work 

center locations based on objective comparisons of interested 

communities in accordance with procedures and criteria established 

by the Department of Corrections.  The procedures, selection 

criteria and decision case analysis shall be made available to the 

public upon request. 

 

C.  No state, county or municipal correctional facility 

including any inmate work center, inmate drug offender work camp, 

inmate halfway house, inmate transitional living center and any 

other place where state, county or municipal inmates are housed 

shall be located within one thousand (1,000) feet of any public or 

private elementary or secondary school nor within two thousand five 

hundred (2,500) feet of any state training school.  The provisions 

of this subsection shall not apply to any inmate work center, inmate 

drug offender work camp, inmate halfway house, inmate transitional 

living center and any other place where state, county or municipal 

inmates are housed established prior to May 20, 1994.  Provided, 

that the provisions of this subsection shall not apply to state, 

county, or municipal correctional facilities that are granted 

permission to operate within the areas restricted by this subsection 

by a majority vote of the following entities: 

 

1.  The district board of education of each school district with 

an affected school; and 

 

2.  The governing body of each affected private school. 

 

D.  In any county with a population of two hundred fifty 

thousand (250,000) or more, as determined by the latest Federal 

Decennial Census, the Department of Corrections shall not cause, 

permit or require any inmate in the custody of the Department or 

cause, permit or require any offender under the supervision of the 

Department to enter, remain or be present in any Department of 

Corrections facility located within one thousand (1,000) feet of a 

private or public elementary or secondary school, or on the grounds 

of such a facility, for any activities involving or relating to 

processing, training, instructing, interviewing, counseling, 

reporting, conferring, imposing discipline, reviewing or 

adjudicating or any correctional function requiring or permitting 

the presence of the offender, except offenders may be employed in 

construction, maintenance or janitorial activities in or on the 

structures or grounds while under supervision of a correctional 

employee.  The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to any 

facility established or acquired by the Department of Corrections 

prior to May 20, 1994. 

 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2002. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of February, 

2002. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 8th day of April, 2002. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


